

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

M.A., AS MOTHER OF J.D.,

*Petitioner,*

V.

THE HONORABLE JOSÉ PADILLA,

*Respondent;*

STATE OF ARIZONA, CHRISTOPHER ALLEN SIMCOX,

*Real Parties.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arizona Court of Appeals

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN D. WILENCHIK  
WILENCHIK & BARTNESS, P.C.  
2810 N. Third St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 606-2810  
jackw@wb-law.com  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

February 11, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The Questions Presented are of First Impression and Purely Constitutional Law .....	5
II. The Arizona Court of Appeals Erred .....	9
a. The Confrontation Clause Guarantees Only a Face-to-Face Confrontation and “Opportunity” for Cross-Examination .....	15
b. Requiring the Defendant’s standby Counsel or the Court to Ask the Defendant’s Questions Does Not Render the Cross- examination “Ineffective” for Purposes of the Confrontation Clause .....	18
c. The Issue is Not Whether Defendant Will Ask Questions that Embarrass or Harm the Witness, but Rather that Allowing	

Defendant to Perform the Cross-examination is Itself Embarrassing and Harmful.....	21
d. The Defendant’s <i>Faretta</i> Rights Would Not be Impermissibly Infringed.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX:	
Exhibit A – Opinion of the Arizona Court of Appeals (May 8, 2015, as amended May 28, 2015) .....	1a
Exhibit B – Order of the Arizona Supreme Court denying review (Dec. 1, 2015).....	17a
Exhibit C – Letter From Petitioner (March 11 <sup>th</sup> , 2015).....	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Contra Commonwealth v. Conefrey</i> , 410	
Mass 1 (1991) .....	6, 10, 11, 22
<i>Coronado v. State</i> , 351 S.W.3d 315 (Tex.	
Crim. App. 2011).....	6, 11
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	17
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	17, 20
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673	
(1986).....	16, 17
<i>Depp v. Commonwealth</i> , 278 S.W. 3d 615	
(2009).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806	
(1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fields v. Murray</i> , 49 F.3d 1024 (4th Cir.	
1995).....	6, 9, 10, 15
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168	
(1984).....	6, 10, 25
<i>Partin v. Commonwealth</i> , 168 S.W. 3d 23	
(KY 2005) .....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39	
(1987).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Padilla</i> , 237	
Ariz. 263 (Ct. App. 2015), <i>as amended</i>	
(May 28, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Estabrook</i> , 68 Wash. App. 309	
(1993).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Folk</i> , 256 P.3d 735 (Idaho	
2011).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 562 A.2D 445 (R.I. 1989)....	6, 10, 11
<i>State v. Wassenaar</i> , 215 Ariz. 565 (Ct.	
App. 2007) .....	23

*Todd v. State*, 380 So. 2d 370 (Ala. Crim.  
App. 1980) ..... 7, 21

**Other Authorities**

ABA 3.1 ..... 24  
ABA 4.4 ..... 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 611 ..... 6, 7, 12, 21, 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... *passim*
